

No. 23-0704

---

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF TEXAS

---

Home Depot U.S.A.,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

Rogelio Santander Sr. and Julia Garcia, Individually and as  
Co-Administrators of the Estate of Rogelio Santander Jr.,  
and Crystal Almeida,  
*Respondent.*

---

Original Proceeding  
From the 192<sup>nd</sup> Judicial District Court, Dallas County, Texas  
Cause No. DC-19-07132

---

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE***  
**RETAIL LITIGATION CENTER, INC.,**  
**RETAIL INDUSTRY LEADERS ASSOCIATION, AND**  
**TEXAS RETAILERS ASSOCIATION IN SUPPORT OF**  
**HOME DEPOT U.S.A.'S PETITION FOR REVIEW**

---

**MUNSCH HARDT KOPF & HARR, P.C.**

Randall W. Miller  
rwmiller@munsch.com  
Emily C. Means  
emeans@munsch.com

**Counsel for Amici Curiae**  
**Retail Litigation Center, Inc.,**  
**Retail Industry Leaders Association,**  
**Texas Retailers Association**

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

Identity of Parties and Counsel .....	ii
Table of Contents.....	vii
Table of Authorities.....	viii
Statement of Interest .....	2
Brief Statement of Facts .....	4
Summary of Argument.....	5
Argument .....	6
I.    The Court of Appeals Established a New, Heightened Duty of Care for Texas Retailers. ....	6
A. <u>Premises Liability</u> : The Court of Appeals Viewed the Officers as Invitees in Contravention of the Firefighter’s Rule.....	6
B. <u>Negligence</u> : The Court of Appeals Required Home Depot to Perform Tasks Traditionally Left to Police Officers in Order to Meet its Duty of Care.....	11
II.   Retailers Should Be Able to Rely on Local Law Enforcement to Neutralize Potential Threats to Public Safety.....	13
Conclusion.....	16

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>Cases</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Cath. Diocese of El Paso v. Porter</i> , 622 S.W.3d 824 (Tex. 2021) .....	6, 7, 9
<i>Del Lago Partners, Inc. v. Smith</i> , 307 S.W.3d 762 (Tex. 2010) .....	8
<i>Kirtsaeng v. John Wiley &amp; Sons, Inc.</i> , 568 U.S. 519 (2013) .....	3
<i>Kroger Co. v. Elwood</i> , 197 S.W.3d 793 (Tex. 2006) .....	12
<i>MacDonald v. PKT, Inc.</i> , 464 Mich. 322 (2001) .....	14
<i>S.D. v. Wayfair, Inc.</i> , 585 U.S. 162 (2018) .....	3
<i>Santander v. Seward</i> , No. 05-21-00911-CV, 2023 WL 4576015 (Tex. App.—Dallas July 18, 2023, pet. filed) .....	passim
<i>State of Tenn. v. Welch</i> , 595 S.W.3d 615 (Tenn. 2020) .....	3
<i>Thomas v. CNC Invs., L.L.P.</i> , 234 S.W.3d 111 (Tex. App.—Houston [1st Dist.] 2007, no pet.)..... .....	7, 8, 13
<i>Trammell Crow Cent. Tex., Ltd. v. Gutierrez</i> , 267 S.W.3d 9 (Tex. 2008) .....	5, 6, 11
<i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Miller</i> , 102 S.W.3d 706 (Tex. 2003) .....	10
<b>Statutes</b>	
TEX. OCC. CODE § 1701.301 .....	14



**Other Authorities**

*Basic Peace Officer Course 736*, TEX. COMM’N ON LAW ENF’T,  
<https://tcole.texas.gov/course-curriculum-materials-and-updates> (last  
visited May 3, 2024) ..... 14

TEX. R. APP. P. 9.4(i)(1) ..... 18

TEX. R. APP. P. 11(b), (c)..... 1
